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War Front's stud fee will increase by 33% in 2016

WAR FRONT'S FEE UPPED TO $200,000
By lan Tapp

ar Front will stand for a $200,000 stud fee in

2016, Claiborne Farm announced Oct. 12. The
fee is a 33% increase over the $150,000 he stood for
in 2014-15 and solidifies the 13-year-old son of Dan-
zig's rank as North America's second-most expensive
stallion, behind only Gainesway's Tapit, who stood
for $300,000 this year.

Claiborne also increased the fee for Flatter, who
moves up 50% to $30,000 after standing the past
three seasons for $20,000. Flatter—an A.P. Indy full
brother to Congrats—has gradually worked his way
up the stallion ranks since entering stud for $5,000
in 2004. He is the sire of 2015 graded winners Classic
Point, Kobe's Back, Taris, and Upstart.

Claiborne's 2016 roster will also include versatile
grade | winner Lea, who the farm bred and races
with partner Adele Dilschneider. His fee will be an-
nounced after the Breeders' Cup, where Lea (by First
Samurai) will make his final start in either the Oct. 30
Dirt Mile (gr. I) or Oct. 31 Mile (gr. IT).
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Millionaire, NTR  First Samurai - $15000
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(Fee to be announced)
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Fastest winner of Saratoga’s 1:08.56 Next start:

Vanderbilt H. (G1) Faster than War Front, Breeders’ Cup Sprint (G1)
in a dozen years since Majesticperfection, etc. at Keeneland
Speightstown
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OBS has 204 horses cataloged for its Oct. 13 preferred session

PREFERRED SESSION BEGINS OBS FALL
By Madison Scott

he Ocala Breeders' Sales Co.'s two-day fall

mixed sale begins Oct. 13, with 562 horses
cataloged over three sessions. Hips 1-204 kick
off the preferred session, down from 238 hors-
es in 2014. Last year the session's average fell to
$16,569 (-26%), median declined to $9,000 (-50%),

and gross dropped to $2,269,900 (-17%) compared

with 2013.

Alexandra's Grace, in foal to Bodemeister,
topped 2014's preferred session at $120,000. This
year's sale includes another mare covered by
Bodemeister, as well as mares in foal to first-sea-
son sires Alpha, Itsmyluckyday, Real Solution, and
Strong Mandate.

One of the year's first sales to offer weanlings,
the auction gives buyers their initial chance to
see offspring from the first crops of Kentucky
and Florida-based sires. Weanlings by Kentucky's
Graydar, Overanalyze, Oxbow, Take Charge Indy,
and Violence as well as by Florida's Fort Larned,
Poseidon's Warrior, Rattlesnake Bridge, Soldat,

and Treasure Beach are cataloged in the preferred

session.

LATEST HEADLINES FROM BLOODHORSE.COM

BAYERN'S 2016 FEE ANNOUNCED AT $15,000
Bayern, winner of the 2014 Breeders' Cup Classic,
will stand for $15,000 live foal at Hill 'n' Dale

Farms.

ARTEMIS AGROTERA MAY RETURN IN
BREEDERS' CUP After Artemis Agrotera breezed
a sharp five furlongs in :59.11 from the gate at
Belmont Park, trainer Mike Hushion said it's
possible the filly would make her first startin a
year in the Breeders' Cup Filly & Mare Sprint.

FILLY, GELDING TOP OBS UNDER TACK SHOW

A 2-year-old Crown of Thorns filly and a 4-year-
old Malibu Moon gelding zipped three-eighths of
a mile in :32 4/5 to top the under tack show for
the horses of racing age section of the OBS fall

mixed sale.

HOUSTON RACETRACK OWNER DIES IN
ACCIDENT Shawn Hurwitz, CEO of Sam Houston
Race Park, was killed in a Sunday morning

boating accident.

MCGAUGHEY PLEASED WITH HONOR CODE'S
BREEZE Hall of Fame trainer Shug McGaughey
was pleased after Breeders' Cup Classic (gr. I)
candidate Honor Code worked five furlongs in a
sparkling 1:00 2/5 Oct. 12 over the main track at

Belmont Park.

PERU-BASED SALAMA TO LONGINES DISTAFF
Maria Santa Stable's Peru-based filly Salama
is being pointed to the Longines Breeders' Cup
Distaff (gr. I) following a second-place finish at
Keeneland in her U.S. debut Oct. 10.

PARTISAN POLITICS PREVAILS IN THE PEBBLES

Co-favorite Partisan Politics kicked home in mid-
stretch to capture her first win of the year in the
$200,000 Pebbles Stakes Oct. 12 at Belmont Park.

Contact us
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WAR FRONT’s half-brother

First starter won wire-to-wirein "
second start, racing 6f on the dirt! @ 4
1st dam

STARRY DREAMER, by Rubiano. 6 wins, 2 to 4, $564,789, Regret 8. [L] (CD, $69,378), Palisades S. [L] - -
(KEE, $43.766), Gold Digger S. [L] (HAW, $31,395), 2nd Gazefle H. [G1], Black Helen H. [G2), HALF-BROTHER - WAR FRONT (stud fee $150,000)

La Prevoyante H. [62], Sheepshead Bay H. [G2], Long Island H. [G2), efc. Dam of 7 foals, 6to ~ © Champion Sire of 20 Graded SWs (11 G1 SWs) including
race, 6 winners— . .
TEAMMATE (. by A.P. Indy). 4 wins, 2 to 4, $618,276, Bonnie Miss S. [62] (GP, $90,000), Shuvee three Grade/Group 1 winners in 2015 _
H. [62] (BEL, $90,000), 2nd Alabama S. [G1] (SAR, $120,000), Gazelle . [G1] (BEL, 550000,  ® Progeny earnings of $32 million from 6 crops of racing age
Davora Dee . 62 (P, $30,000),3rd Juddmonte Spinster S.[61] (KEE, $50000) Ruffan K. o 2015 $1.45 million KEE/SEP Session One Sale Topper
[61] (BEL, $30,000), Go for Wand H. [G1] (SAR, $25,000). -
WAR FRONT (c. by Danzig. 4 wins al 3 and 4, $424,205, Alfed G, Vanderbt Breeders Cup . [6 ~ © 2014 $2.2 million KEE/SEP Co-Sale Topper
(SAR, $124 920), Princelet . -R (BEL, $39990), 2nd Vosburgh S. [G4] (BEL, 360,000), Forege  Leading Second & Third-Crop Sire of Stakes Winners
S. 6] (SAR, $50,000), Tom Fool H. [62] (BEL, $30,000), . Prospecior H. [G3] (P,

$20,000), Deputy Minister H. [G3] (GP, $20,000). Sire.

ECCLESIASTIC (c. by Pulpit). 5 wins, 3 to 6, $346,472(USA), Jaipur S. [G3] (BEL, $68,260), Jaipur FIRST DAM B STARRY DREAMER
$. [63] (BEL, $66,960), 2nd Santa Claus S. -R (CRC, $8,000), 3rd Norther Dancer S. [63] (CD, Stakes winner, multiple Graded-placed (G1)
$23,240), Fort Marcy H. [G3] (AQU, $11,034), Kentucky Cup Turf Dash 8. [L] (KD, $9,700). Sire. 100% producer by RUBI ANO

RIVIERA COCKTAIL (c. by Giant's Causeway). 4 wins at 3 and 4 inNA, placed at 2 and 3 in FR ,
§204,095 (USA), Contested Bid S. -R (HOL, $30,540), 2nd Emirates Airlines Appleton S. [G3]
(GP, $20,000), 3rd San Marcos S. [G2] (SA, $18,000). P =8
Thue Nicks : _
Storm Cat / Starry Dreamer, by Rubiano Stonehedge Farn]
SOUTH

STONEHEDGE FARM SOUTH P.O. Box 87 « Williston, FL. 32696
Inquiries to Larry King, Farm Manager Tel: 3562-528-4951 Gilbert and Marilyn Campbell,

Fax: 352-528-4952 * Email: stonehedge@webkraft.net Owners
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House bills address racehorse depreciation and capital gains definitions

TAX BILLS REINTRODUCED IN CONGRESS

By Tom LaMarra

t has been a rollercoaster ride for racehorse own-
ers in terms of depreciation and capital gains in
Washington, D.C., over the years. The industry has
had to rely on temporary legislative adjustments

designed to keep more money in the business
through tax breaks.

That could be the case again this year for ex-
piring tax provisions, but U.S. Rep. Andy Barr of
Kentucky is among the lawmakers attempting to
make the changes permanent. On Oct. 12 he said
he has reintroduced the Race Horse Cost Recovery
Act, which would make three-year depreciation of
racehorses the norm rather than seven years; and
the Equine Tax Parity Act, which would permanent-
ly reduce the capital gains treatment of racehorses
to 12 months rather than 24.

The bills would amend the Internal Revenue
Code of 1986.

Fiscal impact projections aren't attached to the
bills, and the National Thoroughbred Racing Asso-
ciation doesn't have the estimates yet, but industry
officials have said tax breaks are critical to keeping
money in the racing and breeding businesses.

Surfside Tiara won the Anoakia Stakes
at Santa Anita on Sunday

Also: Nickname (G1), Azar (G2),
Acapulco (G2), Pretty N Cool (G2),
Conquest Daddyo (G2), Harmonize (G3)

The runaway leading sire of 2y0’s

(QOLMORE

A M E R I C A

Aisling Duignan, Dermot Ryan, Charlie O°Connor, Andre Lynch
Adrian Wallace or Scott Calder. Tel: 859-873-7088. Fax: 859-879 5756.

www.coolmore.com 0WEO®
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Over the past decade, Sequel Stallions has
built New York’s preeminent stud farm,
providing breeders with the strongest and most

diverse stallion roster in the region—

A region exploding in popularity thanks to the

nation’s most lucrative breeders awards program.

MULTIPLE G1 WINNER ALPHA  ©

"\
Breeders Awards State Bred % of Purse Money Earned Cap per Award

New York 30% $40,000
Florida 10% $10,500

New York 15% $40,000
Florida 3% $3,000

New York 15% $40,000

3rd Place .
$1500

1st Place

2nd Place

2014 Auction Results per

The Jockey Club Fact Book | State Bred | Gross | Average | Median
) New York $26.3M $50,068 $30,000
Yearlings :
$21.8M $31,438 $12,000
New York $3.5M $31,740 $20,000
Weanlings -
$2.7M $22,558 $10,000
New York $16.4M $57,147 $35,000

Two-year-olds .
$21.9M $37,951 $27,000

ALPHA | DESERT PARTY

& EMCEE | FORTY TALES | FREUD
.NXWQOBUGEQ&&QPWMMD MISSION IMPAZIBLE

SequelNewYork.com ¢ 800-925-2913
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Dr. Mick Peterson reviewed track testing and measuring procedures at Keeneland Oct. 10-11

DIRT SURFACE REVIEWED AT KEENELAND
By Tom LaMarra

n the wake of several catastrophic breakdowns
on its dirt surface since the fall meet began Oct. 2,
Keeneland had Dr. Mick Peterson, executive director

of the Racing Surfaces Testing Laboratory, on site Oct.

10-11 to review testing and measuring procedures.

The daily protocol is stand-
ard at Keeneland, which first
used the dirt surface during the
2014 fall meet after replacing
its synthetic Polytrack surface.
Keeneland officials Oct. 11 said
Peterson's review found the dirt
surface "met all of the pre-meet
test criteria, and all maintenance
had been performed in accord-
ance with protocols developed
for the track."

Three horses suffered cat-
astrophic breakdowns on the
dirt: multiple stakes winners Rock Fall and Tacticus,
during training, and Shore Runner. Skyring, another
multiple stakes winner, broke down on the turf dur-
ing the Shadwell Turf Mile (gr. IT).

Dr. Mary Scollay, equine medical director for the
Kentucky Horse Racing Commission, said all the cas-
es are being reviewed as part of a necropsy program
conducted for all racehorse fatalities.

In Hermes wins
10 Zuma Beach S.
at Santa Anita

DRE

IJRESSEI] IN HERMES
WINS STAKES DEBUT
INZUMA BEACH

@ GAINESWAY

POWER.PASSION.PERFORMANCE.

BLOOD-HORSE DAILY &2 Download the FREE
&l smartphone app

TUESDAY, OCTOBER 13, 2015

E1 ) PAGE7OF16


https://www.facebook.com/TheBloodHorse
https://twitter.com/bloodhorse
http://www.bloodhorse.com/daily
http://www.gainesway.com/horses/hat-trick-2783.html

 SPEND H RIFT

The Breeders Farm

" LEARN MORE ABOUT OUR
SPECIAL INCENTIVES FOR FLORIDA BREEDERS.

Call Mark Toothaker 859.421.0151 or David T_“illson 557:315,2439.

Both are available to meet with you during the OBS Fall Mixed Sale.
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Total U.S. wagering is on pace with last year but 30% below the 2003 level

HANDLE GROWTH: IS IT NEARLY ENOUGH?
By Tom LaMarra

| s the glass half full or half empty? In terms of commin-
gled pari-mutuel handle on United States races, that's
the question, with three months remaining in 2015.

- "m”’“h Through the first nine months,
wagering on U.S. races has totaled
$8,303,928,513, up 0.9% compared
with the same period in 2014. And
part of that slight increase can be
attributed to September, during
which total handle increased 12%
to $776,270,810 from September of
last year.

Any increase is a positive, giv-
en that through September there
were 1,633 fewer races and 7,930
fewer starts compared with last
year. Another good sign is that
the average wagered per race this
year is up 6.2% to $270,399, but it
doesn't hide the fact overall handle
is rather stagnant.

In 2003, total wagering on U.S. racing peaked at
$15.1 billion. Last year it totaled $10.5 billion. The
latter figure is within reach for this year, but it won't
come close to turning around the 30% drop over a
12-year period.

v INTERNATIONAL REPORT:

DUBAWI, GALILEO DOMINANT AS EXPECTED
By Clive Webb-Carter

Last week's Tattersalls Book 1 sale again reached
new heights, grossing 82,744,500 guineas
($132,929,039), a 4.3% rise from the previous year's
record. With 36 more lots sold this year, there was

a slight dip in the average price, which fell 5.7%. The
median, however, equaled 2014's high of 150,000
guineas ($240,975).

As expected, Dubawi and Galileo dominated the
leading sires. Dubawi's 11 sold averaged 662,273
guineas ($1,056,921), which included the most ex-
pensive 2015 yearling sold at auction worldwide, a
daughter of Dubawi that realized 2.1 million guineas
($3,357,774). Galileo had 17 sell over the three days
for an average of 545,882 guineas ($871,235). His
daughter out of Frizette Stakes (gr. I) winner A Z War-
rior was the second-highest price of the sale at 1.3
million guineas ($2,067,429).

Street Cry's penultimate crop had three sell for an

average of 536,667 guineas ($862,156), while Fran-
kel's nine lots averaged 445,000 guineas ($711,649).
Shamardal also posted high returns with 11 averag-
ing 375,000 guineas ($598,942); from his first of two
European crops, Australian-based Redoute's Choice
had five lots sell for an average of 321,000 guineas
($515,687).

A 2.1 million guineas ($3,357,774) filly by Dubawi was the top price
at Tattersalls October Book 1

WWW.TATTERSALLS.COM
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AREIN...

Sire of
UNDEFEATED

Three-Time
Stakes Winner

SCHOOL BOARD PREZ

Progeny s o | s s
at Auction
Sell for Up to

$150,000

Hip 607, a filly who breezed in 9.4 for an
eighth-mile, was the HIGHEST-PRICED

Rankéd Amkgnéﬁ:’ . . NY-SIRED NY-BRED at the OBS March
tFIe Natio Tsi i Selected Sale of Two-Year-Olds in Training.

To"p 2YO Fillies :

,‘ Jr} Multlpl";’

WEANLING COLTS: 167 /188 / 190/ 195
224 /234 / 250/ 258 / 264 / 322 / 363
WEANLING FILLIES: 208 /259 /272 / 306
YEARLING COLT: 134

YEARLING FILLES: 149 / 152 / 159

COURAGEOUS CAT

COLTS AND FILLIES
OFFERED AT FASIG-TIPTON
THE SARATOGA FALL SALE

BRED TO 105 MARES IN 2015

Storm Cat - Tranquility Lake, by Rahy

Top- Ranked Freshman Sire
QUESTROYAL NORTH
~u " Just minutes from Saratoga Race Course ~

k-/ 58 Dunn Road * Stillwater, NY 12170
g visit us at questroyalnorth.com
' | Midge Hawver (518) 828-0777

Email: grstud@mhcable.com
Kelly McCombs, Office Manager
(518) 541-3280

ROYALLY-BR ED MILLIONAIRE G1 SW Jay Ryan, Farm Manager (518) 441-1005

Email: questroyalnorth@gmail.com
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with Bob Barry

RANKING RACING'S ISSUES

he American Thoroughbred industry is like

the weather. People like to complain a lot,
but no one ever seems to do anything to im-
prove things.

A recent exception is the Barr-Tonko bill and
the Clean Horse Racing Initiative team striving
to shepherd this legislation through the halls of
our dysfunctional Congress. (So much for those
who complain that true handicaps are dead!)

Just last week | came upon a reader survey
at DRF.com. In one section, respondents were
asked to review 10 "issues" (from Barr-Tonko
to wagering takeout) and rank them in order of
importance. And because this space is reserved
for the airing of one horseplayer's opinions, it
made sense to share my rankings (from "least"
to "most" important) and brief comments.

#10 - Racetrack Infrastructure: I'm a New
Yorker. | get to attend big race days at Saratoga,
Aqueduct, and Belmont Park. For me to com-
plain about infrastructure would be quibbling.

#9 - Cost of Buying and Racing Horses: As
recent events indicate, there is no shortage
of wealthy people looking to buy Thorough-
breds. New York's claiming races result in more
"shakes" than a convention of belly dancers.
Next.

#8 - Marketing: The only question here: Why
didn't | make this topic number 10?

#7 - Eliminating Race-Day Lasix: This horse-
player could take race-day Lasix or leave it. It's
counterproductive to make its elimination a
stumbling block to real progress.

#6 - Catching the Cheaters: I'm with Bob
Dylan and Satchel Paige: Don't look back. Go
forward with strong testing and enforcement to
change existing behaviors. Start freezing sam-
ples to show the cheaters you mean business.

#5 - IRS Withholding: The existing framework
is an outdated system wasting taxpayer money

{8 COMMENTARY

while harming business. This pointless suck-
ing of money from the betting pools—most of
which is later returned in tax refunds—needs to
stop.

#4 - Customer Service: There are too many
important details here to enumerate, so | will
capsulize. Your customer is the bettor, not the
kid getting the pony ride.

#3 - Takeout: This is a huge issue, but unless
you can convince the states to help save racing
by foregoing their cut of the rake, real progress
is unlikely. Ideally, takeout should be much low-
er. Also, I should drink less and exercise more
frequently.

#2 - Passing the Barr-Tonko bill: Creating
national standards and an effective authority
will not guarantee improvements in racing and
horse welfare, but it's a great place to start.

#1 - Horse Welfare: The public's belief that
Thoroughbreds are too often exploited and
endangered is, alas, accurate. Racing can contin-
ue down the path to further marginalization, or
it can accept today's reality that Thoroughbreds
are more than mere "property," and must be
protected accordingly.

ANNE M. EBERHARDT

e %
Horse welfare issues and the public's perception of horse racing
are intertwined
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RACE RESULTS

B¢« WATCH RACE REPLAYS OF NORTH AMERICAN RACES BY CLICKING ON THE RACE NAME

STAKES RESULTS

Ballerina S. (CAN-III)

Hastings Racecourse, 10/12, $77,250, 3yo/up, f/m, 9f (dirt),
1:49.78, track sloppy.
1-Touching Promise, 122,chm, 5............. $42,488
Touch Gold—Promise One, by Old Trieste
0-Bennett, Russell J. and Lois, B-Mr. & Mrs. R.
J. Bennett (BC), T-Barbara Heads, J-Amadeo
Perez
2-Locket, 122, gr/ro m, 5 ... $15,450
Rosherg—La Belle Creole, by Ascot Knight
O-Braithwaite, E. M. and M. A., and Gorasht, I.
M., B-E. M. Braithwaite, M. A. Braithwaite & I.
M. Gorasht (BC), T-Frank E. Barroby, J-Antonio
Ambrosio Reyes
3-Lady Rosberg, 122,ch m, 5......coevvueenee. $7,725
Rosberg—Enter Laughing, by Distorted Humor
0-Karl Krieg, B—Karl Krieg (WA), T-Frank E. Bar-
roby, J-Gallyn Vick Mitchell
Margins: 412, %, 1. Others: Amber Moon ($3,863), Rath-
er Beautiful ($3,090), Dear Lilly ($1,545), Ambleside Park
($1,545), Madame Pele ($1,545). View Equibase Chart
It wasn't long into the Ballerina Stakes
before defending champion Touching Prom-
ise took over and never looked back, with the
Touch Gold mare rolling to a decisive victory in
the 1 1/8-mile test over a sloppy track at Hast-
ings Racecourse for her third straight stakes
win. Favored Lady Rosberg was third. —R.M.

BC Premier's H. (CAN-111)

Hastings Racecourse, 10/12, $77,250, 3yo/up, 11f (dirt),
2:15.77, track sloppy.
1-=Killin Me Smalls, 121,b 9,5 ..c.oveverneeee $42,488
Marcavelly—Curly Girl, by Golden Missile
0-Deltin Stable and Welsh, Ed, B—Zayat Stables,
LLC (ON), T-Ernie J. Keller, J-Ruben Lara
2-Square Dancer, 122,¢h ¢, 5 c..ovvvervueveees $15,450
Circular Quay-Dance Special, by Theatrical (IRE)
0—Hastings Racing Club, B-Brent Fernung &
Crystal Fernung (FL), T-Steve Henson, J-Richard
Harvey Hamel
Sale History: 2012 0BSJUN, $25,000.
3-Brass and Gold, 118, ch h, 6........ccocu... $7,725
Sungold—Always Brassy, by Dixieland Brass
0-Bennett, Russell J. and Lois, B-Mr. & Mrs. R.
J. Bennett (BC), T-Barbara Heads, J-Pedro V.
Alvarado
Margins: 5%, 12, 2%.. Others: Shooting Jacket ($3,863),
Remembertobreathe ($3,090), Senor Rojo ($1,545), Don't
Hold Me Back ($1,545), Dontmesswithkitten ($1,545).
View Equibase Chart
Killin Me Smalls made good on the trip from
Alberta to British Columbia when he easily won
the British Columbia Premier's Handicap at
Hastings Racecourse. The 5-year-old Marcavelly

gelding, bred in Ontario, won for the 12th time
in 27 starts to defeat Square Dancer and Brass
and Gold.—T.L.

PRIX ANDRE BABOIN - GRAND PRIX DES
PROVINCES (FR-111)

Angers, 10/12, €80,000, 3yo/up, 10f, 2:03.58, gd-s.
1-Beautiful Heroine (RE), 122,b f, 4 ......... €40,000
High Chaparral (IRE)-Blue Sail, by Kingmambo
O-NIKOLAY SHURUPOV, B—Petra Bloodstock
Agency Ltd (IRE), T-GRAFFARD FRANCIS-HENRI,
J-BOUDOQT PIERRE-CHARLES
Sale History: 2012 ARQOCT, $106,789.
2—Five Fifteen (FR), 118,0rf, 3..ovvvverrennee €16,000
Zafeen (FR)-Fragrancia (FR), by Linamix (FR)
0-PRIME EQUESTRIAN S.A.R.L., B-E SCHMID
(FR), T-NAKKACHDJI XAVIER, J-HARDOUIN EDDY
Sale History: 2013 ARQOCT, $55,124.
3-Don Bosco (FR), 126,ch h, 8 .....ccvveunnee €12,000
Barathea (IRE)—Perfidie (IRE), by Monsun (GER)
0-EXORS OF THE LATE OMAR EL SHARIF, B-
HARAS D'ETREHAM & VISION BLOODSTOCK LTD
(FR), T-SMAGA DAVID, J-CHEMINAUD VINCENT
Sale History: 2008 ARQAUG, $80,702.
Margins: 3, head, 3. Others: AIMANY (IRE), CAYAMBE
(SWI), NOBLE RAVEN, CHIKA DREAM, HELISA, NOT SO
SLEEPY (GB).

Pebbles S.

Belmont Park, 10/12, $200,000, 3yo, f, 8f (turf), 1:34.43,
course firm.
1-Partisan Politics @, 121, chf,3......... $120,000
More Than Ready—Bluegrass Princess, by Dy-
naformer
O—Klaravich Stables, Inc. and Lawrence, William
H., B-Dell Ridge Farm, LLC (KY), T-Chad C.
Brown, J-Javier Castellano
Sale History: 2013 KEESEP, $175,000.
2-Devine Aida @, 121, gr/ro f, 3............... $40,000
Unbridled's Song—Passion, by Came Home
0-Stronach Stables, B-Alpha Delta Stables, LLC
(KY), T-Christophe Clement, J-Jose L. Ortiz
Sale History: 2014 OBSJUN, $120,000, 2013
KEESEP, $200,000.
3—Consumer Credit @, 123, dk b/br f, 3...$20,000
More Than Ready—Sally Bowles (SAF), by London
News (SAF)
0-Brous Stable LLC, Barber, Gary, and Wachtel
Stable, B-Stonestreet Thoroughbred Holdings
LLC (KY), T-Chad C. Brown, J-Irad Ortiz, Jr.
Sale History: 2014 FTFFEB, ($130,000 RNA),
2013 KEESEP, $185,000.
Margins: 1%, 11, 2V4. Others: Isabella Sings ($10,000), My
Cara Mia ($6,000), Greywalls ($1,334), Lady Zuzu ($1,334),
Light In Paris (IRE) ($1,332). View Equibase Chart

10 Denotes Keeneland Sales Graduate

Carotene S.

Woodbine, 10/12, $115,875, 3yo, f, 9f (turf), 1:50.15, course
firm.
1-Secret Action, 115, 0, 3. $69,525
Tiz Wonderful-Secret of Mecca, by Mecke
0-RGH Bloodstock Inc., Gale, Dan and M. J.
Doyle Racing Stable, Ltd., B-Spendthrift Farm
LLC (ON), T-Michael J. Doyle, J-David Moran
Sale History: 2013 ONTSEP, $30,342.
2—Moon Rainbow, 115, ch f, 3.....cvvvrernee. $23,175
Smart Strike—Scarlet Butterfly, by Theatrical (IRE)
0-Sam-Son Farm, B-Sam-Son Farm (ON), T-
Malcolm Pierce, J-Eurico Rosa Da Silva
3-ce Festival @, 115, gr/ro f, 3........c....... $12,746
Awesome Again—Phil's Pill, by Cozzene
0-Stronach Stables, B-Adena Springs (ON), T-
Brian A. Lynch, J-Justin Stein
Sale History: 2013 KEESEP, ($60,000 RNA).
Margins: %, head, 1%. Others: Conquest Strate Up
($5,794), Dyna's Recoleta ($2,318), Pengally Bay ($1,159),
Classyshadesofgrey ($1,159). View Equibase Chart

California Flag H.

Santa Anita Park, 10/12, $100,000, 3yo/up, a6.5f (turf),
1:11.94, course firm.
1-Forest Chatter, 122, dk b/br g, 4............ $60,000
Dixie Chatter—Wild Forest, by Forest Wildcat
0-Wygod, Pam and Martin, B-Herman Sarkows-
ky (KY), T-Richard E. Mandella, J-Mike E. Smith
2-Somethings Unusual, 114,b g, 7............ $20,000
Vronsky—Unusual Prospect, by Unusual Heat
0-Bruce Treitman, B-0Id English Rancho (CA),
T-Michael W. McCarthy, J-Drayden Van Dyke
3-K Thirty Eight, 117, dk b/br g, 4 ............. $12,000
Surf Cat—Butterfly Kiss, by Corwyn Bay (IRE)
0-The Elwood Johnston Trust and Matson
Racing, B-0ld English Rancho & Headley (CA),
T—Karen Headley, J-Alex 0. Solis
Margins: head, 112, 4%-. Others: Bold Fantasy ($6,000),
Rock Me Baby ($2,000), Ambitious Brew ($250), Over Par
($250). View Equibase Chart

Ascot Graduation S.

Hastings Racecourse, 10/12, $57,938, 2yo, 8.5f (dirt),
1:45.58, track sloppy.
1-Crazy Prophet, 120,00, 2 c.vvvvvvrreereene $31,866
Rosherg—Mazel Dancer, by Mazel Trick
0-Shamrock Racing Stable, Ltd., B-Mike
Chernen (BC), T-James R. Brown, J-Pedro V.
Alvarado
2-Kristofferson @, 120, dk b/brc, 2......... $11,588
Rock Hard Ten—Celaeno (FR), by Rock of Gibraltar
(IRE)
O-Riversedge Racing Stables, Ltd., B-Scout Sta-
bles (KY), T-Tim Rycroft, J-Rico W. Walcott
Sale History: 2014 FTKOCT, ($29,000 RNA),
2014 KEEJAN, ($22,000 RNA).
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RACE RESULTS

B¢« WATCH RACE REPLAYS OF NORTH AMERICAN RACES BY CLICKING ON THE RACE NAME

3—-Groot, 120, D 9, 2.ecveveeveeereerereees $5,794

Finality—Real Vain, by Western Trick

0-Jeffrey Sengara, B-Red Rock Farm (BC), T-

Steve Henson, J-Antonio Ambrosio Reyes

Sale History: 2014 BRCOCT, $22,785.
Margins: 34, 234, %. Others: Stanz in Command ($2,897),
Power Corrupt ($2,318), We Found Gold ($1,159), Sol Cat
($1,159), lama Better Cause ($1,159), Lord Vancouver, Rock
Concert, Dashing Don. View Equibase Chart

Fantasy S.

Hastings Racecourse, 10/12, $57,938, 2yo, f, 8.5f (dirt),
1:46.51, track sloppy.
1-Snuggles, 120, ch f, 2....coeeeererrerrerne. $37,659
Rosherg—Daymaker, by Fusaichi Pegasus
0-Swift Thoroughbreds, Inc., B-Swift Thorough-
breds Inc. (BC), T-Dino K. Condilenios, J-Rico W.
Walcott
2—C U At Eau Claire, 120, ch f, 2................ $11,588
Haynesfield-Sweetheart Rose, by Awesome
Again
0-Don B. Danard, B-Tod Mtn. Thoroughbreds
(BC), T-Greg Tracy, J-Richard Harvey Hamel
Sale History: 2014 BRCOCT, $34,633.
3—Chestnut's Gold, 120, ch f, 2.......ccvureueeee. $5,794
Finality—Faidra, by Elusive Quality
0—Wilson, W., High Stakes Thorougbreds, Cowan,
C., Deltin Stable and Peter, M., B—Tod Mtn. Thor-
oughbreds (BC), T-Charlene Miller, J-Keishan
Balgobin
Sale History: 2014 BRCOCT, $9,114.
Margins: 214, 314, 20%. Others: Lady Cash ($2,897), Cy-
clone Cindy. Scratched: McDove, Donttellmyhusband. View
Equibase Chart

Governor's Cup S.

Zia Park, 10/12, $55,000, 2yo, 6f (dirt), 1:10.92, track fast.
1-Texas Chrome, 122, b C, 2 ....cvvevvvevnnne. $33,000
Grasshopper—Margarita Mistress, by Naevus
0-Danny Keene, B—Craig D. Upham (TX), T-Shea
Stuart, J-Deshawn L. Parker
Sale History: 2014 FTTAUG, $10,000.

AN

GRASSHOPPER

S

deom LANE'S END

(713) 303.8509 lane

2-Range Rider, 118, dk b/brc, 2.............. $12,100
Cowboy Cal-Christmas Star, by Star de Naskra
0-Winchell Thoroughbreds LLC, B-Winchell
Thoroughbreds LLC (KY), T-Steven M. Asmussen,
J-Angel Cruz

3-Cowboy Cool @, 118, dk b/brg, 2.......... $5,500
Divine Park—Academie d'Amour, by Royal Acad-
emy
0-Green, Greg and Green, Darwin, B—Brereton C.

Jones (KY), T-Greg Green, J-Ricardo Jaime

Sale History: 2014 KEESEP, $3,000.
Margins: 4, 134, 2Y4. Others: Concord Fast ($2,200), Cattle
Company ($1,100), Western Destiny ($1,100). Scratched:
Face to Face. View Equibase Chart

Permian Basin S.

Zia Park, 10/12,$55,000, 2yo, f, 6f (dirt), 1:11.13, track fast.
1-Indian Tiva, 118, b f, 2....cvererereerrerne. $33,000
Shame On Charlie~Tom's Trippin, by Valid Wager
0-Barbara Jean Brown, B-Barbara Brown (NM),
T-Barbara Jean Brown, J-Elvin Gonzalez
2—Fleet Grey, 122, gr/ro f, 2 c.uvevverererrernnn. $12,100
Too Much Bling—Funny Tune, by Dove Hunt
0—Clark 0. Brewster, B-W. S. Farish (TX), T-Ste-
ven M. Asmussen, J-Angel Cruz
Sale History: 2015 FTTAPR, $68,000.
3-Tilla Cat, 120, ch f, 2...couerereerererrerreree $5,500
Attila's Storm—Charlotte's Drone, by B. G.'s Drone
O-Taylor, Dale, Lewis, Lee R., Brooks, Joe Dee,
Bryant, Scott and Hubbard, Derrol, B—Robert
Driggers & Del Rae Driggers (NM), T-Todd W.
Fincher, J-Ruby Gonzalez
Sale History: 2014 RUIAUG, $47,000.
Margins: 31, 8%, 12. Others: Zapped Out ($2,200), Blaze
to Glory ($1,100), Shug's Hope ($1,100), Just Mary ($90).
View Equibase Chart

ALLOWANCE RESULTS

Belmont Park, Race 7, ALW

10/12, $62,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 7f (turf), 1:23.44, course
firm.

1-Rockin Alli, 117, dk b/br f, 3, Stonesider—All About Alli-
son, by City Zip, $37,200, 0~John Mahr, B-Duncan Lloyd
(NY), T-Timothy J. Shaw, J-Angel S. Arroyo

Sale History: 2013 FTMSEP, $17,500.

STONESIDER
B

SAI% -/-T GA

7%
(618) 573-2304 | saratogastudllc.com

Margin: neck, 12 starters. View Equibase Chart

Belmont Park, Race 8, AOC

10/12,$80,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 8f (dirt), 1:35.51, track fast.

1-Carrumba, 120, gr/ro f, 3, Bernardini—Castanet, by El
Prado (IRE), $48,000, 0-Phipps Stable, B-Phipps Stable
(KY), T-Claude R. McGaughey lll, J-Jose L. Ortiz

Margin: 212, 4 starters. View Equibase Chart

Delaware Park, Race 8, AOC
10/12,$35,000, 2yo, f, 6f (dirt), 1:10.89, track fast.
1-Crystal Rosario, 116, dk b/br f, 2, Put It Back—Crystal

(8 Denotes Keeneland Sales Graduate

Image, by Halo's Image, $21,000, 0-Scorese, Pat and Ron,
B—Bridlewood Farm (FL), T-Tony Wilson, J-Daniel Centeno
Sale History: 2015 OBSJUN, $8,000, 2014 0BSAUG,
($3,000 RNA), 2013 0BSOCT, $15,000.
Margin: 6, 7 starters. View Equibase Chart

Fresno, Race 7, AOC

10/12, $27,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 8.5f (dirt), 1:44.76, track
fast.

1-Neversaynever, 123, dk b/br f, 4, Cyclotron—Louisiana
Lawyer, by Michael's Flyer, $21,060, 0—Mark W. Enlow, B—
Gene Tagliaferri (CA), T-John F. Martin, J-Silvio Ruiz Ama-
dor

Margin: %, 5 starters. View Equibase Chart

Meadowlands, Race 4, AOC

10/12,$30,000, 3yo/up, 8f (turf), 1:40.90, course good.

1-| Love You Honey, 118, b g, 3, Saint Anddan—Bernie's
Gold, by Hunting Hard, $18,000, 0-Raymond Mamone, B—
Raymond Mamone (FL), T-Luis Carvajal, Jr., J-Inoel Beato

Margin: neck, 12 starters. View Equibase Chart

Parx Racing, Race 6, ALW

10/12,$51,000, 3yo/up, 5f (turf), :58.63, course good.

1-Winning the Medeal, 121, b g, 4, Medallist—Fountain, by
Petionville, $42,840, 0-R and L Racing, B-Rick Molineaux
(PA), T-Ronald J. Dandy, J-Mychel J. Sanchez

Margin: 34, 10 starters. View Equibase Chart

Parx Racing, Race 8, ALW

10/12, $51,000, 3yo/up, 8.32f (turf), 1:41.71, course
good.

1-Stock @, 118, dk b/br ¢, 3, Mizzen Mast—Romaca, by
Kris S., $30,600, 0—Barbara Hopkins, B—Cashel Stud, Inc.
(FL), T-Ramon Preciado, J-Joshua Navarro

Sale History: 2014 0BSMAR, ($115,000 RNA), 2013
KEESEP, $77,000.

MIZZEN MAS]
Juddmonte
(859) 272-7629

Margin: Y2, 10 starters. View Equibase Chart

Santa Anita Park, Race 5, AOC

10/12, $53,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 6f (dirt), 1:10.68, track fast.
1-Soul Flyer, 120, dk b/br f, 3, Bertrando—Free Flying Soul,
by Quiet American, $31,800, 0—Marsha Naify, B-Liberty
Road Stables (KY), T-Julio C. Canani, J-Drayden Van Dyke
Margin: nose, 6 starters. View Equibase Chart

Santa Anita Park, Race 8, AOC

10/12,$55,000, 3yo/up, 8f (turf), 1:35.33, course firm.
1-Macro Access (ARG), 120, b g, 4, Equal Stripes (ARG}
Marciana (ARG), by Ringaro, $33,000, 0-Rio Dois Irmaos
LLC, B-Abolengo (ARG), T-Paulo H. Lobo, J-Martin Garcia
Margin: 174, 8 starters. View Equibase Chart
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RACE RESULTS

B¢« WATCH RACE REPLAYS OF NORTH AMERICAN RACES BY CLICKING ON THE RACE NAME

Thistledown, Race 7, ALW

10/12,$34,800, 3yo/up, 8.18f (dirt), 1:46.14, track fast.
1—Clever Chat, 118, dk b/br ¢, 3, City Weekend—J. P's Big
Girl, by Clever Trick, $20,880, 0—Marion F. Gorham, B-Rob-
ert Gorham (OH), T-Robert M. Gorham, J-Juan N. Delgado
Margin: 1, 10 starters. View Equibase Chart

Thistledown, Race 8, AOC

10/12,$27,000, 3yo/up, f/m, 6f (dirt), 1:11.44, track fast.

1-Distinctly Mine, 122, dk b/br m, 5, With Distinction—Fly-
ing Blind, by Wild Escapade, $16,200, 0-Maggi Moss, B—
Emerald Pastures Corp. (FL), T-Chris Richard, J-Ricardo
Feliciano

Sale History: 2012 0BSAPR, $15,000, 2011 OBSAUG,
$6,000,2011 OBSJAN, ($5,000 RNA).

Margin: 1%, 9 starters. View Equibase Chart

Woodbine, Race 5, ALW

10/12,$45,269, 3yo/up, 8.5f (turf), 1:43.51, course firm.

1-Dottins Alley, 118, dk b/br g, 3, Flower Alley—Vaulcluse,
by A.P. Indy, $27,161, 0—-RGH Bloodstock Inc. and Gale,
Dan, B-Eugene Melnyk (FL), T-Roger L. Attfield, J-Patrick
Husbands

Sale History: 2014 FTKHRA, $52,000.

Margin: head, 9 starters. View Equibase Chart

Woodbine, Race 9, AOC

10/12, $48,127, 3yo/up, f/m, 6.5f (all-weather), 1:16.18,
track fast.

1-Kay's Grace, 121, gr/ro m, 6, Philanthropist-Northern
Pine, by Pine Bluff, $46,211, 0—Burry, Lisa and Dunslow,
Mike A., B-Ballycroy Training Centre (ON), T-Lisa Burry, J—
Matt Moore

Margin: 12, 7 starters. View Equibase Chart

MAIDEN RESULTS

Belmont Park, Race 1, MSW

10/12,$60,000, 3yo/up, 6.5f (dirt), 1:16.80, track fast.

1-Watch the Tie, 121, b g, 3, Freud—Sparkling Humor, by
Distorted Humor, $36,000, 0-Ultra Championship Racing
LLC and Schector, Stephan M., B—Repole Stables LLC (NY),
T—Gary P. Gullo, JHrad Ortiz, Jr.

FREUD

SEQUEL STALLIONS
SequelNewYork.com | 800.925.2913

Margin: head, 6 starters. View Equibase Chart

Belmont Park, Race 5, MSW

10/12,$60,000, 2yo, f, 7f (turf), 1:24.41, course firm.

1-Lady Lucky, 120, bf, 2, Girolamo—Lady Dora, by Lord At
War (ARG), $36,000, 0—Poindexter Thoroughbreds LLC,
B-Sequel Thoroughbreds LLC & Anthony Grey (NY), T-

David A. Cannizzo, J-Joel Rosario
Sale History: 2015 0BSAPR, $2,000.
Margin: 1, 12 starters. View Equibase Chart

Fresno, Race 2, MSW

10/12,$25,000, 2yo, 5.5f (dirt), 1:05.65, track fast.

1-Baruch, 120, b ¢, 2, Majestic Warrior-Touring the
World, by Souvenir Copy, $15,000, 0—McKenney, James W.
and Tammy M., B-James W. McKenney & Tammy McKen-
ney (CA), T-William E. Morey, J-Russell A. Baze

Margin: head, 5 starters. View Equibase Chart

Gulfstream Park West, Race 9, MSW

10/12,$50,000, 2yo, f, 6f (dirt), 1:13.27, track fast.

1-Baby I'm Worth It @, 119, b f, 2, Super Saver-Town
Branch, by Cape Town, $24,000, 0-J P D Stables LLC, B—
Patterson Bloodstock (KY), T-J. David Braddy, J-Edgard J.
Zayas

Sale History: 2014 KEESEP, $45,000, 2013 KEENQV,
($24,000 RNA).

Margin: 24, 8 starters. View Equibase Chart

Gulfstream Park West, Race 10, MSW

10/12,$50,000, 2yo, f, 5f (turf), :57.33, course firm.

1-Spicy Blonde @, 119, chf, 2, Speightstown-Vauxhall,
by Theatrical (IRE), $24,000, 0—Elena Racing, Inc., B-Jerry
Jamgotchian (KY), T-Wesley A. Ward, J-Rafael Manuel
Hernandez

Sale History: 2015 0BSMAR, $150,000, 2014 KEESEP,
$60,000, 2013 KEENOV, $95,000.

Margin: 2%, 11 starters. View Equibase Chart

Parx Racing, Race 3, MSW

10/12,$37,000, 2yo, f, 5.5f (dirt), 1:06.88, track fast.

1-Roman's Middy @, 120, b f, 2, Midshipman-Roman
Bluff, by Roman Ruler, $22,200, 0O—Nicholas Cammarano,
Jr., B-Blackstone Farm LLC (PA), T-Guadalupe Preciado,
J-Jorge A.Vargas, Jr.

Sale History: 2015 OBSMAR, $35,000, 2013 KEENOV,
$12,000.

Margin: Y2, 5 starters. View Equibase Chart

Santa Anita Park, Race 1, MSW

10/12, $52,000, 3yo/up, 6f (dirt), 1:09.92, track fast.

1-Golden Atlantic @, 122, ch g, 3, Stormy Atlantic—Gold-
enLips, by Silver Ghost, $31,200, 0—Rodney E. Orr, B-Liam
Gannon & Nicholas M. Lotz (KY), T-Mark Glatt, J-Fernando
Hernandez Perez

Sale History: 2014 0BSAPR, $55,000, 2013 KEESEP,
($45,000 RNA).

HILL ‘v’ DALE
(859) 255-8290

Margin: 2/, 6 starters. View Equibase Chart

(% Denotes Keeneland Sales Graduate

Santa Anita Park, Race 6, MSW

10/12,$52,000, 2yo, a6.5f (turf), 1:13.15, course firm.

1—Collected @,120, ch ¢, 2, City Zip—Helena Bay (GB), by
Johannesburg, $31,200, 0-Speedway Stable LLC, B-Run-
nymede Farm Inc. & Peter J. Callahan (KY), T-Bob Baffert,
J-Martin Garcia

Sale History: 2015 0BSMAR, $170,000, 2014 KEESEP,
$150,000.
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Margin: nose, 10 starters. View Equibase Chart

Santa Anita Park, Race 9, MSW

10/12,$52,000, 3yo/up, 6.5f (dirt), 1:17.43, track fast.

1-The Custodian, 124, b g, 4, Square Eddie-Silar Rules,
by Ten Most Wanted, $31,200, 0—Reddam Racing LLC, B—
Reddam Racing, LLC (CA), T-Doug F. 0'Neill, J-Corey S.
Nakatani

Margin: 1, 13 starters. View Equibase Chart

Woodbine, Race 2, MSW

10/12,$43,183, 3yo/up, 6.5f (turf), 1:17.35, course firm.

1-Conquest Bespoke, 120, dk b/br ¢, 3, Speightstown—
Haute Couture, by Medaglia d'Oro, $25,910, 0—Conquest
Stables, LLC, B-Chester Prince & Anne Prince (KY), T-Mark
E. Casse, J-Patrick Husbands

Sale History: 2013 FTKJUL, $200,000.

Margin: 24, 7 starters. View Equibase Chart

Woodbine, Race 3, MSW

10/12, $43,183, 2yo, f, 7f (all-weather), 1:23.50, track
fast.

1-Ami's Mesa, 115, dk b/br f, 2, Sky Mesa—Victorious
Ami, by Victory Gallop, $31,101, 0—-Van Dalos, B-Tall Oaks
Farm (ON), T-Josie Carroll, J-Luis Contreras

Margin: 8, 8 starters. View Equibase Chart

Woodbine, Race 6, MSW

10/12,$34,763, 2yo, 6f (all-weather), 1:11.13, track fast.

1-Advantageneverdone, 119, b ¢, 2, Piccilo Pete—Junior
Prom Queen, by Eddington, $20,858, 0—Paul Mouttet, B—
Paul Mouttet (ON), T-John P. LeBlanc, Jr., J-Simon P. Hus-
bands

Margin: 14, 8 starters. View Equibase Chart

Woodbine, Race 10, MSW

10/12,$34,763, 3yo/up, 8.5f (all-weather), 1:44.50, track
fast.

1-Badjeros Boy, 120, b g, 3, Singing Saint-Halle, by Dr.
Caton, $20,858, 0—0ak Run Racing Inc., B-Errol Bailey
(ON), T-George Billers, J-Juan Crawford

Margin: 14, 14 starters. View Equibase Chart
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UPCOMING ENTRIES sponsoren By KEENEL AND) , #9¢

VALLEY FORGE S.

Parx Racing, Saturday, October 17, Race 8
6f (dirt), $150,000, 3yo/up, 4:04 PM (local)

P# PP Horse Sire Age/Sex  Jockey Weight  Owner
1 Trouble Kid Harlan's Holiday 39 Joshua Navarro 121 Barbara Hopkins
2 Trev Exclusive Quality 5/g J. D. Acosta 119 Acclaimed Racing Stable
3 Rainbow Heir Wildcat Heir 5/h Frankie Pennington 121 New Farm
4 Sonny Inspired Artie Schiller 4/9 Frankie Pennington 119 D Hatman Thoroughbreds
5 Res Judicata Smarty Jones 5/g Jorge A. Vargas, Jr. 119 Someday Farm
6 City's Fast Lane City Place 5/g Jose Luis Flores 119 Richie's World Stables & Jean Mahoney
7  Saturday's Charm @ Any Given Saturday 6/h No Rider 119 Final Turn Racing Stables, LLC
8  Jake N Elwood During 6/h J. D. Acosta 121 J.A.G. Racing & Jettany Thoroughbred Corp

Breeders: —Morris B. Floyd, Pat Farrah, Dan Tsujioka & Dave Alban; —Sherry R Mansfield & Kenneth H Davis; -New Farm; —Mr. & Mrs. Charles McGinnes; —Patricia L.
Chapman; —Tee N Jay Farm; —Paragon Farms, LLC; —Xanthus Farms, Inc..

Trainers: —Ramon Preciado; —Scott A. Lake; -Benjamin W. Perkins, Jr.; —Phil Schoenthal; —John C. Servis; -Miguel Vera; —David Jacobson; —Ramon Preciado.
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Hemisphere only.
Rank Stallion

1 Tapit

Medaglia d'Oro
Candy Ride (ARG)
Giant's Causeway
Speightstown
Kitten's Joy
Curlin

Pioneerof the Nile
Malibu Moon
Scat Daddy

O © o N o g b~ W DN

—_

Northern Hemisphere only.
Rank Stallion
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Pioneerof the Nile
Colonel John
Cowboy Cal
Zensational

0Old Fashioned
Square Eddie
Kodiak Kowboy
Dunkirk

Giant Gizmo
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In Summation

2015 LEADING SIRES

Listed below are the top 10 leading sires by 2015 Northern Hemisphere earnings through October 11, 2015. Only stallions that stand, will stand, or stood in North America
(excluding stallions that died or were exported prior to the 2011 breeding season), and have runners in North America are included. Racing statistics are 2015 Northern

Sire, YOB

Pulpit, '01

El Prado, '99

Ride the Rails, '99
Storm Cat, '97
Gone West, '98

El Prado, 01
Smart Strike, '04
Empire Maker, '06
AP, Indy, 97
Johannesburg, '04

’15 Stud Fee

$300,000
$125,000
$60,000
$85,000
$80,000
$100,000
$35,000
$60,000
$95,000
$35,000

Farm

Gainesway, KY
Darley, KY

Lane's End, KY
Ashford Stud, KY
WinStar Farm LLC, KY
Ramsey Farm, Inc., KY
Lane's End, KY
WinStar Farm LLC, KY
Spendthrift Farm, KY
Ashford Stud, KY

Chief Earner (Earnings) ’15 Earnings
Frosted ($1,912,200) $15,529,217
Mshawish ($908,880) $10,539,450
Shared Belief ($900,000) $9,346,584
Carpe Diem ($810,000) $9,151,675
Force the Pass ($1,117,754) $8,654,756
Big Blue Kitten ($1,121,000) $8,242,202
Keen Ice ($1,411,520) $8,085,297
American Pharoah ($5,538,800) $8,015,637
Mr. Z ($655,652) $7,540,820
El Kabeir ($500,000) $7,519,613

2015 THIRD-CROP SIRES

Listed below are the top 10 leading third-crop sires by 2015 Northern Hemisphere earnings through October 11, 2015. Only stallions that stand, will stand, or stood in North
America (excluding stallions that died or were exported prior to the 2011 breeding season), and have runners in North America are included. Racing statistics are 2015

Sire, YOB

Empire Maker, '06
Tiznow, '05

Giant's Causeway, '05
Unbridled's Song, '06
Unbridled's Song, '06
Smart Strike, '06
Posse, ’05
Unbridled's Song, '06
Giant's Causeway, '04
Put It Back, '03

’15 Stud Fee Farm Chief Earner (Earnings)
$60,000 WinStar Farm LLC, KY American Pharoah ($5,538,800)
$10,000 WinStar Farm LLC, KY Cocked and Loaded ($250,840)

$5,000 Pin Oak Stud, KY Cowboy Son ($724,500)
$5,000 Hill 'n' Dale Farms, KY Pure Sensation ($234,000)
$12,500 Taylor Made Stallions, Inc., KY Sweet Whiskey ($102,900)
$10,000 Vessels Stallion Farm, CA Ralis ($272,323)
N/A N/A Shotgun Kowboy ($292,293)

1,500,000 Yen East Stud, JPN Jules N Rome ($160,912)

5,000 CAN$ Adena Springs North, CAN Brooklynsway ($212,933)
$2,500 Ocala Stud Farm, FL Puntrooskie ($107,318)

2015 TURF SIRES

Listed below are the top 10 leading sires by 2015 North American turf earnings through October 11, 2015. Only stallions that have at least one turf runner in North America
are included. Racing statistics are 2015 North American only.

’15 Earnings

$8,015,637
$3,166,838
$2,678,492
$2,191,667
$2,044,396
$2,014,108
$2,001,639
$1,801,310
$1,781,726
$1,603,106

"15Turf % Total
Rank Stallion Sire, YOB ’15 Stud Fee Farm Chief Earner (Earnings) Earnings Earnings
1 Kitten's Joy El Prado, 01 $100,000 Ramsey Farm, Inc., KY Big Blue Kitten ($1,121,000) $6,458,147 84%
2 Medaglia d'Oro El Prado, '99 $125,000 Darley, KY Sentiero Italia ($671,100) $3,802,552 1%
3 Giant's Causeway Storm Cat, '97 $85,000 Ashford Stud, KY Red Rifle ($366,250) $3,440,059 40%
4 Scat Daddy Johannesburg, '04 $35,000 Ashford Stud, KY Dacita (CHI) ($220,000) $3,302,378 46%
5 Tapit Pulpit, *01 $300,000 Gainesway, KY Closing Bell ($354,165) $3,219,969 22%
6 English Channel Smart Strike, 02 $25,000 Calumet Farm, KY The Pizza Man ($848,600) $3,092,318 7%
7 Speightstown Gone West, '98 $80,000 WinStar Farm LLC, KY Force the Pass ($1,117,754) $2,566,189 38%
8 Lemon Drop Kid Kingmambo, 96 $40,000 Lane's End, KY Da Big Hoss ($509,570) $2,497,629 50%
9 War Front Danzig, '02 $150,000 Claiborne Farm, KY Jack Milton ($289,567) $2,407,253 71%
10 Arch Kris S., 95 $40,000 Claiborne Farm, KY Grand Arch ($949,100) $2,406,874 64%
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